approximately (i) 75.96% of the Subject Shares to be issued under the Non-Public Issuance

(assuming 76 million Subject Shares are issued); (ii) 6.53% of the total issued number of Domestic

Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date; (iii) 4.54% of the total issued share capital of the Company

as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (iv) 4.28% of the total issued share capital of the Company

as enlarged by the Non-Public Issuance (assuming no other changes in the share capital of the

Company).

– 15 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shareholding Structure of the Company

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Subject Shares,

assuming 76 million new Domestic Shares will be issued to the Partner Enterprise and there are no

other changes in the shareholding structure of the Company after the Latest Practicable Date:

Shareholders

Shareholding structure as at

the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding structure after

the issue of Subject Shares

Number of

Shares held

% of total

Shares

Number of

Shares held

% of total

Shares

Domestic Shares

Beijing Urban Construction Group

Co., Ltd 571,031,118 44.87% 571,031,118 42.34%

Beijing Infrastructure Investment

Co., Ltd. 87,850,942 6.90% 87,850,942 6.51%

Beijing Jingguofa Equity

Investment Fund (Limited

Partnership) 46,000,000 3.61% 46,000,000 3.41%

Tianjin Jun Rui Qi Equity

Investment Partnership (LLP) 46,000,000 3.61% 46,000,000 3.41%

Other Domestic Shareholders 133,850,940 10.53% 133,850,940 9.93%

Partnership Enterprise – – 76,000,000 5.64%

H Shares

Connected H Shareholders

Wang Liping (Chairman and non-

executive Director) 52,000 0.004% 52,000 0.004%

Wang Hanjun (Executive Director

and general manager) 48,000 0.004% 48,000 0.004%

Li Guoqing (Executive Director) 48,000 0.004% 48,000 0.004%

Public H Shareholders 387,789,000 30.471% 387,789,000 28.753%

Total (Domestic Shares and

H Shares) 1,272,670,000 100.00% 1,348,670,000 100.00%

– 16 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

After completion of the Non-Public Issuance, for the duration of the KESOS, as the Partnership

Enterprise is accustomed to take voting instructions from the Company’s core connected persons,

the Shares held by the Partnership Enterprise will not be considered as public pursuant to the

Listing Rules and is deemed as a connected person of the Company. However, after completion of

the Non-Public Issuance, the Company remains to have sufficient public float in accordance with

the Listing Rules.

Reasons for and Benefits of the Implementation of the Key Employee Stock Ownership

[…]

the Comparables; we are of the view that the terms of the Connected Subscriptions are on normal

commercial terms, are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned and

in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

4. Effect of the Connected Subscriptions on the shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of, and the shareholding in, the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date other than the KESOS (including the Connected Subscriptions),

the table below sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Subject Shares (including the

Connected Subscriptions), assuming 76 million new Domestic Shares will be issued to the

Partnership Enterprise and there are no other changes in the shareholding structure of the Company

after the Latest Practicable Date:

Shareholders

Shareholding structure as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding structure after the

issue of Subject Shares

Number of

shares held

% of total

shares

Number of

shares held

% of total

shares

Domestic Shares

Beijing Urban Construction

Group Co., Ltd 571,031,118 44.87% 571,031,118 42.34%

Beijing Infrastructure

Investment Co., Ltd. 87,850,942 6.90% 87,850,942 6.51%

Beijing Jingguofa Equity Investment

Fund (Limited Partnership) 46,000,000 3.61% 46,000,000 3.41%

Tianjin Jun Rui Qi Equity Investment

Partnership (LLP) 46,000,000 3.61% 46,000,000 3.41%

Other Domestic Shares holders 133,850,940 10.53% 133,850,940 9.93%

Partnership Enterprise – – 76,000,000 5.64%

– IFA-18 –

LETTER FROM ZHAOBANGJI

Shareholders

Shareholding structure as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding structure after the

issue of Subject Shares

Number of

shares held

% of total

shares

Number of

shares held

% of total

shares

H Shares

Connected H Shareholders

Wang Liping (Chairman and non-

executive Director) 52,000 0.004% 52,000 0.004%

Wang Hanjun (Executive Director and

general manager) 48,000 0.004% 48,000 0.004%

Li Guoqing (Executive Director) 48,000 0.004% 48,000 0.004%

Public H Shareholders 387,789,000 30.471% 387,789,000 28.753%

Total (Domestic Shares and

H Shares) 1,272,670,000 100.00% 1,348,670,000 100.00%

As set out in the Letter from the Board, after completion of the Non-Public Issuance, for the

duration of the KESOS, as the Partnership Enterprise is accustomed to take voting instructions

from the Company’s core connected persons, the Shares held by the Partnership Enterprise will not

be considered as public pursuant to the Listing Rules and is deemed as a connected person of the

Company.

Based on the illustration above, immediately after the implementation of the KESOS (including

the Connected Subscriptions) and assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of,

and shareholding in, the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the full